
.:;-i 
\l, 

- , l \
Broken Sound P,1-�-i,ti,. 7 

i 

\.-:::fl , Everglades 
l= _/; University 

• Ir -
II 

n University 

Ji# 
Z:\/,/ 

I 

p,�, 

r� 
�Park Pl 
H 

\�d.. P I ara 1se a 

th S t_:____j 

NW 13th St 

71 

Florida Atlantic 
Univ-Boca 

Raton 

'[ 

j[ 

c:::J SubjectParcel 

City/County Managed Conservation Lands 

Private Managed Conservation Lands 

State Managed Conservation Lands 

0 1,250 2,500 

Feet 

Palm Beach State College

Sub-lease 2724-03 
Palm Beach County, Florida 

File Location: DSL_Data \BLMS\STANDARD\STANDARD\CURRENT UPLAND El\IPLOYEES\Dalton_L \BPL\ l\Iaps \Dl\IID331917\Dl\IlD331917.apl"x 
Date Saw'.d: 2/21/2022 1:27 PM 
l\Iap Created By: Laurc:l Dalton 

I 
Ocean Bredze 
Golf & Country 
·�club 

:zir 

"C 
r:: "' 

w 

< 
11) 

E-40th S 

= 

Lake 

Wyman 

, / 
L::J._L�..!::=::::J' •' 

/. . _James A 
• lf 1 Rutherford Park 

�) 

5,000 

t, 
> 

ca 

I 

I 
I 

ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 1



SubjectParcel 
0 235 470 

State Managed Conservation Lands Feet 

Palm Beach State College

Sub-lease 2724-03 
Palm Beach County, Florida 

File Location: DSL_Data \BL\1S\STANDARD\STANDARD\CUR.REt"\l"T UPLAND H.fPLOYEES\Dalton_L \BPLA ?lfaps \D?IITD331917\D?IITD331917.ap1-x 
Date Saved: 2/21/2022 1:27 PM 
Map Created Br Lam:d Dalton 

940 

ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 2



ATS8101 

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 

tJ 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO SUBLEASE NUMBER 2724-03 

THIS SUBLEASE AMENDMENT is entered into this \~~ day of 

_\:)---'~=~--=..=..:,.___ __ , lgqS, by and between the BOARD OF REGENTS OF 

THE STATE OF FLORIDA, acting for and on behalf of Florida 

Atlantic University, hereinafter referred to as "SUBLESSOR" and 

PALM BEACH COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, hereinafter 

referred to as "SUBLESSEE". 

W I T N E S S E T H 

WHEREAS, the BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT 

TRUST FUND OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, hereinafter referred to as 

"TRUSTEES", by virtue of Section 253.03, Florida Statutes, holds 

title to certain lands and property for the use and benefit of 

the State of Florida; and 

WHEREAS, TRUSTEES leased the property subject to this 

Sublease Agreement No. 2724-03 to SUBLESSOR under Lease No. 2724, 

dated January 22, 1974 (the "Lease"); and 

WHEREAS, SUBLESSOR and SUBLESSEE desire to amend Sublease 

Agreement No. 2724-03 to extend the term for fifty <ISO) years 
I 

from the date of execution of this amendment 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and 

agreements contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Paragraph No. 1. of the Sublease Agreement No. 2724-03 

is hereby amended to extend the term of the Sublease for fifty 

(50) years from the date of execution of this amendment, unless 

ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 3



approved and confirmed by SUBLESSOR and SUBLESSEE. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Sublease 
Amendment to be executed on the day and year first above written. 

. Qi &. Q4-=1~ 
W'j]tess 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LEON 

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE STATE OF 
OF FLORIDA, ACTING FOR AND ON 

:~~y FLORIDA A~TIC I 
By: /·u~~ t[j~ (SEAL) 

CHARLES B. REED, CHANCELLOR 
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE STATE 
OF FLORIDA 

"SUBLESSOR" 

The foreg~g instrument was acknowledged before me this 
s--771"""" day of Ck{z-rzU?t:-Jf!-. 19"'7'~-, by Charles B. Reed, 
Chancellor, Board of Regents of the State of Florida. e is 
personally known to me or who produce ~t!u:;~ dt:.. 
as identification. 

(SEAL} 

ard M Ei ssey . ..,..,.....­
Print/Type Witness Name 

~K.lwiL 
Witness 

Commission 

commission 

Number: 4s-7~ ..3 ~ 

Expires: #~ ~ ;79? 
I / / 

PALM BEACH COMMUNITY.COLLEGE 
BOARD OF ;TRUSTEES // r 

By: ~/ >// 1/ .6/t/td/ (SEAL) 
\ _} 

Ratner ,I Hand 
Prl.nt/Type Name 

Title: Chair, District Board of Trustees 

"SUBLESSEE" 

ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 4



STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

(SEA~L~)~~~~~~~~ 
01-'FICIAL NOTARY SEAL 

SALLE F TimRNTON 
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA 

COMMISSION NO. CC212916 
MY COMMISSION EXP. JULY 7,1996 

Notary Public, State of Florida 

Pr1nt/Type Notary Name 

Commission Number: C..C ~ 12.9 llo 

Commission Expires: 1-'1-Cffo 

Consented to by the TRUSTEES on \~~day of~ , 19~ 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL 
IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND OF THE STATE 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LEON 

rcr~ 
DANIEL T. CRABB, CHIEF 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT SERVICES, 
DIVISION OF STATE LANDS, DEPARTMENT 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

?\'h The for~oin~ment was acknowled~ed before me this 
\::') '· · day of 2....c , 19 ~ by Dan1el T. Crabb, as 
~, Bureau of Land Man'agement Services, Division of State 
Lands, Department of Environmental Protection, as agent for and 
on behalf of the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement 
Trust Fund of the State of Florida. He is personally known to 

~P~b~ ' ra~f· . · . l . ' d ~ary u 1.0 ~rl. a 

me. 

(SEAL) 

on Number: 

ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 5



ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 6



ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 7



ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 8



ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 9



ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 10



ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 11



ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 12



ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 13



ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 14



ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 15



ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 16



ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 17



ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 18



ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 19



ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 20



ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 21



ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 22



ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 23



Et&.U 
FLORIDA 
ATLANTIC 
UNIVERSITY 

February 28, 2022 

Ms. Michele Stevens 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Division of State Lands 
Bureau of Public Land Administration 

Office of the General Counsel 

777 Glades Road 

Boca Raton, FL 33431 

tel: 561.297.3007 / fax: 561.297.2787 

erubin@jau.edu 

Re: Request for Extension of the FAU Sublease with Palm Beach State College 

Dear Ms. Stevens, 

Florida Atlantic University (''FAU") operates its Boca Raton Campus (the "FAU Boca Raton Campus") 
on state lands leased to FAU from the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the 
State of Florida (the "Trustees") under Lease No. 2724, dated January 22, 197 4, as amended ("FAU 
Lease"). The current term of the FAU Lease ends on January 22, 2073 (the "FAU Lease Termination 
Date"). 

FAU subleases a portion of the FAU Boca Raton Campus to Palm Beach State College ("PBSC") for 
the operations of a PSBC Campus in Boca Raton under Sublease 2724-003, as amended (the "FAU­
PBSC Sublease"). The term of the FAU-PBSC Sublease currently in effect ends on December 12, 
2045. PBSC has expressed a desire to make certain capital improvements to its PBSC Campus in 
Boca Raton and has requested an extension of the FAU-PBSC Sublease for a 50 year or longer term to 
facilitate statutory compliance and funding opportunities for its proposed capital projects, as more 
specifically set forth in the attached letter dated February 23, 2022 from PBSC's General Counsel. 

Thank you for your assistance and please let us know if there is any further information we can provide 
on this matter. 

> 

Elizab . Rubin 
Associate General Counsel 

Jjf1r 
Enclosure 

ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 24



PALM BEACH STATE 
COLLEGE 

February 23, 2022 

Ms. Michele Stevens 

OFFICE OF THE 

GENERAL COUNSEL 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Division of State Lands 
Bureau of Public Land Administration 

Dear Ms. Stevens, 

4200 Congress Avenue 

Lake Worth, FL 33461 

561-868-3143 OFFICE 

561-868-3504 FAX 

Palm Beach State College has a definitive reason for its requests for a 50 year or longer renewal of its lease 
with Florida Atlantic University due to proposed facility enhancements which require a longer-term as noted 
and discussed below. 

Palm Beach State College is charged with and is dedicated to the post-secondary education and workforce 
development needs of the residents and businesses of Palm Beach County, (the largest county, in a 
geographic area, in the state of Florida). Palm Beach State College has only 5 locations to cover this large 
service area and its campus in Boca Raton is key to that mission. Florida Atlantic University has been a key 
partner as evidenced by its leasing land to palm beach state college on its Boca Raton campus. 

As such, the university and college have been in conversation about additional facility enhancements on the 
land the college leases from the University including a new joint-use science technology building. The 
college has also determined that an additional multistory classroom building, as well as a 425 car parking 
structure, are necessary improvements to the Boca Raton campus if the college is to continue to meet its 
obligations to the residents of South Palm Beach County. The college and the university were in active 
conversation about the parking structure in the months leading up to the pandemic. These projects were 
included in the college's master plan and its 2016 through 2021 five-year Education Plant Survey. This 
survey was presented to and approved by the College's District Board of Trustees. 

The College, like all other public education institutions in Florida, must comply with the State Requirements 
for Educational Facilities (SREF). The following provisions of that code are relevant to this issue: 

1.2.6 Board. A district school board or a Florida College Board of trustees. The term "Board" does not 
include the State Board of Education, the Board of Governors, Board of Trustees for universities ... " 

2 Leasing from Persons and Entities. Boards are authorized to lease facilities ... Boards must ensure that 
facilities and sites conform to SREF, ... 

2 (C) Construction of Permanent Facilities on Leased Land. If a Board constructs permanent facil ities on 
leased property, the term of the lease shall be at least 40 years or the life expectancy of the permanent 
facilities constructed thereon, whichever is longer. 

www. Pa Im BeachState .edu 

BELLE GLADE I BOCA RATON I LAKE WORTH I LOXAHATCHEE GROVES I PALM BEACH GARDENS 

ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 25



Additionally, the college is subject to Florida statute 1013.16 "Construction of facilities on leased 
property; conditions." Subsection 1 of the statute states: 

(1) A board may construct or place educational facilities and ancillary facilities on land that is 
owned by any person after the board has acquired from the owner of the land a long-term lease 
for the use of this land for a period of not less than 40 years or the life expectancy of the permanent 

facilities constructed thereon, whichever is longer. 

As the College will need funding assistance to construct these improvements, its lease with 
Florida Atlantic University needs to be in compliance with the above-referenced statutes and 
regulations. 

Thank you for your assistance and please let me know if I can provide any additional information. 

Sincerely, 

,/4:'~r~ 
Kevin Fernander 
General Counsel 
Palm Beach State College 
4200 Congress Avenue 
Lake Worth, FL 33461 

www.PalmBeachState.edu 

BELLE GLADE I BOCA RATON I LAKE WORTH I LOXAHATCHEE GROVES I PALM BEACH GARDENS 

ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 26



Facilities Department 4200 S. Congress Avenue 

Lake Worth, FL 33461-4796 

561-868-3615  Office

561-868-3478  Fax

March 2, 2022

Ms. Michele Stevens 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

Division of State Lands 

Bureau of Public Land Administration 

Dear Ms. Stevens, 

The current PBSC Boca Raton campus is comprised of twelve (12) Buildings and 217,068 total 

square feet as noted on the Florida College System Risk Management Consortium 2020-2021 

Building Valuation List (Exhibit A).  This list is updated annually and submitted to the Consortium 

for insurance purposes. 

The addition of the new science technology building adds 126,000 total square feet and the 425 

car parking structure adds 150,000 total square feet.  Together, this is an addition of 276,000 

total square feet to the Boca Campus.   

These buildings are graphically shown on the PBSC College Master Plan dated 2017 as Buildings 

A and E (Exhibit B).  These projects were also included in the 2016 through 2021 Five-Year 

Educational Plant Survey, which was approved by the College’s District Board of Trustees at the 

June 14, 2016, meeting and submitted to the State Department of Education in July of 2016. 

The College is working on the 2021 through 2026 Five-Year Educational Plant Survey, and the 

new science technology building and the new joint-use parking garage are listed as projects 1 and 

2 on the Project Recommendation sheet (Exhibit C).  It is anticipated that the Survey will be 

approved at the June 14, 2022, District Board of Trustees meeting and submitted to the State 

Department of Education in July of 2022. 

Sincerely, 

Robert J. Priolo, PE 

Facilities Director 

O 561-868-3416; C 616-889-7098 

ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 27



Attachment 1

Boca Raton Campus

Palm Beach State College

2022-2023 Building Listing

FCSRMC Rate 216

Bldg 

Common 

Name

Building 

Number
Building Name/Description

Building 

Valuation 

Method

Building 

Value

Total Insured 

Building 

Value

Total 

Square 

Feet

Number 

of Stories

Year 

Built

Est # 

Employees 

per Bldg

CB 9100 CLASSROOM BUILDING B (CB) FCSRMC Value 7,359,552 7,847,552 34,072 2 1990 23

CA 9101 CLASSROOM BUILDING A (CA) FCSRMC Value 6,901,632 7,151,632 31,952 2 1989 22

AD 9102 ADMINISTRATION BUILDING (AD) FCSRMC Value 8,833,320 9,301,320 40,895 4 1992 45

CM 9103
CENTRAL MECHANICAL Bldg $644,362 

Chiller/Cooling Towers $2,550,000 

College Building 

Value Override
3,194,362 3,213,362 3,238 1 1991 0

BT 9104 BOCA TECH FCSRMC Value 9,803,376 10,303,376 45,386 2 1994 86

BK 9105 BOOKSTORE/SECURITY FCSRMC Value 1,124,712 1,237,712 5,207 1 1994 7

FS 9106 FACILITIES SOUTH BUILDING FCSRMC Value 1,119,744 1,379,744 5,184 1 2005 5

HT 9107 HUMANITIES TECHNOLOGY BUILDING FCSRMC Value 10,393,272 11,127,272 48,117 4 2007 20

MD3 9250 MODULAR (MOD3) STORAGE
College Building 

Value Override
29,000 64,000 768 1 1988 0

MD2 9251 MODULAR (MOD2) STORAGE
College Building 

Value Override
29,061 30,861 768 1 1977 0

STOR 9263 RESTROOMS/CUSTODIAL STORAGE FCSRMC Value 154,008 154,008 713 1 1984 0

MD1 9276 MODULAR(MOD1) STORAGE
College Building 

Value Override
28,433 36,733 768 1 1988 0

TOTALS 48,970,472 51,847,572 217,068

1 of 1

EXHIBIT A 

ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 28



Cl 
er: 
<( 

tii' 
-', 
::::,, 

cal 
::::,, 
<(I 
"-I 

D 

Future Covered 
Walkways 

Olllll lllllll llll llll II I I I I I Ill II I Ill D � Gill IIIHIHlll\lll\lll'dll 11 

Ill lllllllllllll\lllHll
11
IIIHIIHni -

, 
0111111111111111111111111111 

Oll\1111111111111111111111111111111110 I l Olllllllllllllllllllllllll

c===:----
FAU BOULEVARD 

Fitness Path 
.75 Mile 

�� '\�� � 

- NEW BUILDING (2021 SURVEY) 

c:=J REMODELED BUILDINGS 

c:=J EXISTING BUILDINGS 

c:=J FUTURE BUILDINGS 

- NEW PARKING GARAGE 

A 

B 

C 

D 

E 

AA 

New Joint Use Science 
Technology Building 
Classrooms. Non-Vocational 
Spaces, Office 
42,000 SF/Floor 
126,000 SF Total 

Non-Vocational Labs 
Remodeled 2018 - Labs 
4,051 GSF - Chemistry Labs 

Future multi-story Addition 
Student Services, Auditoriums, 
Exhibition, Offices 
12,000 SF/floor 
48,000 Total 

Future new multi-story 
Classrooms, Non-Vocational 
42,000 SF/Floor 
126,000 SF Total 

Parking Garage 
150,000 SF Total 
Grade+ 1 
425 Cars 

Administration Building 
Remodel existing Student Services 
Admissions, Registration, Counseling 
Testing - 14,000 SF - Offices 

BB Remodel existing Wellness Center 

Boca Raton 

PALM BEACH STATE 

COLLEGE 

... 
.... PROJECT NO. #01 

.... PROJECT NO. #02 

i... PROJECT NO. #03 

100 ,�, CB 
PLAN 

01.12.2017 Hl<S 

EXHIBIT B 

ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 29



 PBSC BOCA RATON CAMPUS PROJECT RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2021-2026 EDUCATIONAL PLANT SURVEY

CIP 

PRIORITY
CAMPUS PROJECT TYPE PROJECT NAME

PROJECT 

NUMBER

BUILDING NO. 

& NAME
NOTES

NEW JOINT USE SCIENCE TECHNOLOGY BUILDING CLASSROOMS, NON-

VOCATIONAL LAB SPACES, OFFICES 3 FLOORS AT 42,000 S.F. PER 

BOCA RATON NEW CONSTRUCTION NEW JOINT USE PARKING GARAGE AT 150,000 S.F.   TWO STORIES AT 75,000 SF EACH
#02

NEW  BUILDING

 PARKING GARAGE

NEW JOINT USE PARKING GARAGE AT 150,000 S.F.   TWO STORIES AT 

75,000 SF EACH

4
BOCA RATON NEW CONSTRUCTION NEW JOINT USE SCIENCE TECHNOLOGY BUILDING CLASSROOMS, NON-VOCATIONAL LAB SPACES, 

OFFICES 3 FLOORS AT 42,000 S.F. PER FLOOR. TOTAL S.F. = 126,000 S.F.  
#01

NEW  BUILDING

 SCIENCE TECH.

REMODELING OF THE ENTIRE FIRST FLOOR OF THE NORTH WING OF 

THE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING AD101 FOR STUDENT SERVICES TO 

ONE STOP SHOP

BOCA RATON REMODELING REMODELING OF AD102 CASHIERS AREA AD155, AD156, AD157, AD 158 TO STUDENT ACCESSIBILITY 

OFFICE ON THE FIRST FLOOR OF THE ADMINISTRATION BLDG. #04 AD102

ADMINISTRATION

REMODELING OF THE CASHIERS AREA AD155, AD156, AD157, AD 158 

TO STUDENT ACCESSIBILITY OFFICE IN BLDG AD102

BOCA RATON REMODELING ENTIRE REMODELING OF THE 1ST FLOOR, NORTH WING OF THE ADMINISTRATION BLDG. AD102 TO RE-

ORGANIZE STUDENT SERVICES. ADMISSIONS/REGISTRATION, FINANCIAL AID, DISABILITY SUPPORT, 

ACADEMIC ADVISING/CAREER CENTER, FINANCE, AND STUDENT COMMON SPACES.

#03 AD102

ADMINISTRATION

REMODELING OF THE CAREER CENTER AD154 AND OFFICE AD 154.1 

TO STUDENT SERVICES OFFICES. (THIS WAS THE PREVIOUS LOCATION 

FOR PANTHER'S CLOSET AND PANTRY)

BOCA RATON REMODELING REMODELING OF TWO POSSIBLE SPACES FOR THE NEW PANTHER’S CLOSET AND PANTHER’S PANTRY. 

AD106 OR AD108 ON THE 1ST FLOOR AD102 ADMINSTRATION #06 AD101

ADMINISTRATION

REMODELING OF TWO POSSIBLE SPACES FOR THE NEW PANTHER’S 

CLOSET AND PANTHER’S PANTRY. AD106 OR AD108 ON THE 1ST 

FLOOR AD102 ADMINSTRATION

BOCA RATON REMODELING REMODELING OF THE CAREER CENTER AD154 AND OFFICE AD 154.1 TO STUDENT SERVICES OFFICES 

ON THE FIRST FLOOR OF THE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING AD102 #05 AD102

ADMINISTRATION

REMODELING OF ADVISING OFFICES  AD137 AND AD136 TO NEW 

CAREER SOURCE CENTER

BOCA RATON REMODELING REMODELING OF THE 3RD FLOOR OF THE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING AD102 TO  FACULTY TRAINING 

ROOM E-LEARNING  AND FOURTH FLOOR WORKROOM STORAGE AREA. REMOVAL OF CONVENIENCE 

STAIR BETWEEN 3RD AND 4TH FLOORS TO ACCOMMODATE MORE FLOOR AREA 

#08 AD101

ADMINISTRATION

REMODELING OF THE 3RD FLOOR OF THE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 

AD102 TO  FACULTY TRAINING ROOM AND FOURTH FLOOR 

WORKROOM STORAGE AREA 

BOCA RATON REMODELING REMODELING OF ADVISING OFFICES  AD137 AND AD136 TO NEW CAREER SOURCE CENTER
#07 AD102

ADMINISTRATION

AD100 - 1ST FLOOR MAIN LOBBY RENOVATION.

BOCA RATON RENOVATION RENOVATION OF 1ST AND 2ND FLOOR  MEN'S AND WOMEN'S RESTROOMS AND CUSTODIAL ROOMS  

IN CLASSROOM BUILDING" A" CA101 #10 CA101

CLASSROOM BLDG. A

RENOVATION OF 1ST AND 2ND FLOOR  MEN'S AND WOMEN'S 

RESTROOMS AND CUSTODIAL ROOMS  IN

CLASSROOM BUILDING" A" CA101

BOCA RATON REMODELING AD100 - 1ST FLOOR MAIN LOBBY RENOVATION.

#09 AD101

ADMINISTRATION

REMODELING OF FIRST FLOOR CLASSROOM CERAMICS CLASSROOM 

CB117, KILN ROOM CB117.1, AND EGRESS COURTYARD TO PAINTING 

STUDIO

BOCA RATON REMODELING REMODELING  ARCHITECTURAL STUDIO CB214 TO GENERAL CLASSROOM. 
#12 CB100

CLASSROOM BLDG. B

REMODELING  ARCHITECTURAL STUDIO CB214 TO GENERAL 

CLASSROOM. 

BOCA RATON REMODELING REMODELING OF FIRST FLOOR CLASSROOM CERAMICS CLASSROOM CB117, KILN ROOM CB117.1, AND 

EGRESS COURTYARD TO PAINTING STUDIO #11 CB100

CLASSROOM BLDG. B

REMODELING 1ST FLOOR TESTING CENTER BT127, COUNSELING 

CENTER BT125, LACTATION LOUNGE BT125.2, OFFICE BT125.1 AND 

CLASSROOM BT124 TO ENLARGED TESTING CENTER AND OFFICES  

BOCA RATON REMODELING REMODELING OF BT149 STORAGE ROOM TO MOTHER'S LACTATION ROOM
#14        BT104

BOCA TECH

REMODELING OF BT149 STORAGE ROOM TO MOTHER'S LACTATION 

ROOM

BOCA RATON REMODELING REMODELING 1ST FLOOR TESTING CENTER BT127, COUNSELING CENTER BT125, LACTATION LOUNGE 

BT125.2, OFFICE BT125.1 AND CLASSROOM BT124 TO ENLARGED TESTING CENTER AND OFFICES  #13        BT104

BOCA TECH

REMODELING 2ND FLOOR BOCA TECH BT216 VOCATIONAL PREP 

INSTRUCTIONAL LAB AND BT201 LOBBY AREA TO STUDENT LEARNING 

AREAS 

BOCA RATON RENOVATION RENOVATION OF 1ST AND 2ND FLOOR  MEN'S AND WOMEN'S RESTROOMS AND CUSTODIAL ROOMS  

IN BOCA TECH BT104 #16        BT104

BOCA TECH

RENOVATION OF 1ST AND 2ND FLOOR  MEN'S AND WOMEN'S 

RESTROOMS AND CUSTODIAL ROOMS  IN BOCA TECH BT104

BOCA RATON REMODELING REMODELING 2ND FLOOR BOCA TECH BT216 VOCATIONAL PREP INSTRUCTIONAL LAB AND BT201 

LOBBY AREA TO STUDENT LEARNING AREAS #15        BT104

BOCA TECH

 RENOVATION OF  MASSAGE THERAPY LAB BT132, 132.1 & 132.2

BOCA RATON REMODELING REMODELING OF INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES BT116, BT116.1, BT116.2, BT116.3 TO 

COMPUTER CLASSROOM WHEN THE INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES MOVES TO 3RD & 4TH 

FLOOR OF THE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING.

#18        BT104

BOCA TECH

REMODELING OF INSTR. SUPP. SERVICES BT116, BT116.1, BT116.2, 

BT116.3 TO COMPUTER CLASSROOM WHEN THE INSTR. SUPP. 

SERVICES MOVES TO 3RD & 4TH FLOOR OF THE ADMIN. BLDG.

BOCA RATON RENOVATION RENOVATION OF  MASSAGE THERAPY LAB BT132, 132.1 & 132.2
#17        BT104

BOCA TECH

REMODELING OF 1ST FLOOR HUMANITIES TECHONOLOGY BUILDING 

HT107 ROOM HT114 PAINTING STUDIO TO ARCHITECTURAL STUDIO

BOCA RATON REMODELING REMODELING OF THE EXISTING WELLNESS CENTER, BT146, BT 145, BT 144, BT 144.1, BT143, AND BT 

142  TO PHYSICAL THERAPY ASSISTING LAB #20        BT104

BOCA TECH

NOT MENTIONED AND NOT SURE IF THIS WAS EVER APPROVED.

BOCA RATON REMODELING REMODELING OF 1ST FLOOR HUMANITIES TECHONOLOGY BUILDING HT107 ROOM HT114 PAINTING 

STUDIO TO ARCHITECTURAL STUDIO #19        HT107

HUMANITIES TECH

RENOVATION BUILDING CB100 - ROOM CB202 MATH LAB, UPGRADE 

TECHNOLOGY, LIGHTING, CEILINGS, FLOORING, PAINTING ,  ELECTRIC 

AND  DATA

BOCA RATON RENOVATION RENOVATION BUILDING CB100 - ROOM CB202 MATH LAB, UPGRADE TECHNOLOGY, LIGHTING, 

CEILINGS, FLOORING, PAINTING ,  ELECTRIC AND  DATA #21 CB100

CLASSROOM BLDG. B

EXHIBIT C 

ATTACHMENT 9 
PAGE 30

James Storms
Rectangle

James Storms
Line


	Agenda Item - PBSC Sub-Lease 2724-03 Extension
	DMID331917_VicinityMap
	DMID331917_AerialMap
	Parent Lease 2724 BOT-FAU



